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2016 Highlights 

Á Group full-year revenue at ú4.55 bn, up 1.4% y/y at constant currency 

Á Slight negative organic growth of (0.6)%, in line with recent guidance 
Á Improving trend in Q4 at (0.3)% 
Á Growth Initiatives contributing 1.7pts to organic growth  
Á China now #1 country of BV: 16% of Group revenue 

 

Á Adjusted Operating Margin at 16.2%  
Á Operational Excellence vs. impact from cyclical markets 
Á Adapting cost base: ú42.6m of proactive restructuring   

 

Á Adjusted net profit at ú409m, up 3.7% y/y at constant currency 

Á Net income at ú319m, up 34.2% at constant currency 

 

Á High cash conversion ratio with lower FCF due to working cap & specific one-offs  

 

Á Dividend up 7.8% at 55 cents / share (to be proposed at the AGM of May 16, 2017) 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 4 
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-5.0% 

0.2% 

4.9% 
5.8% 

1.8% 

6.0% 

3.2% 

Improving trends in Q4 2016  

Á 6 out of 8 businesses (representing 72% of group revenue) posted positive organic growth 

Á 3 businesses growing at c.+5% 

5% 

Industry 

M&O 

GSIT 

IVS 

Consumer Products  

Commodities 

O
rg

a
n

ic
 g

ro
w

th
  

0% 

Size of bubbles indicates size of 

business  

Positive organic growth 

 

Stable / Negative organic growth  

 Certification 

Construction 

-10.3% -10% 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 5 
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Strengthening of BVôs transformation journey  

New 

organization 

and reporting 

Focus on five 

Growth 

Initiatives 

2020 strategy 

confirmed 

Á A more compact 

Executive Committee 

Á A more agile Group 

Á A cleaner new reporting 

Á Re-assessment of Growth 

Initiatives 

Á Mid-term ambition intact 

Á Timing delayed by one 

year overall due to cyclical 

headwinds in some 

activities 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 6 
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Financial Review 
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FY 2016 Revenue Growth 

FY 2015 Organic* Acquisitions Currencies FY 2016

*Organic growth is the increase in revenue versus last year, at constant currency and scope (i.e. acquisitions excluded) 

(0.6)% 

+2.0% 

(3.2)% 

4,549.2 
4,634.8 

(in ú millions) 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 8 
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11 Acquisitions in 2016 & YTD 

2016: ú124m - c3% of annualized 

revenue  

YTD 2017: cú60m ï c1.5% of 

annualized revenue  

*  Closed on Feb. 21 2017 

2016 2017 

Building 
& Infrastructure 

OPEX 
O&G/Power/Chem. 

Agri-Food 

Automotive 

Marine & Offshore 

SmartWorld 

Growth Initiative 

HCD 

Chongqing Liansheng 

Summit 

DTS 

KMA 

VEO 

TMC 

MAC 

UK 

China 

USA 

Australia 

Brazil 

China 

UK 

Scotland 

ú10m 

ú30m 

ú13m 

ú35m 

ú13m 

ú8.5m 

ú8.5m 

ú6m 

Feb. 

March 

June 

April 

Dec. 

May 

May 

Nov. 

SPM * China ú50m Feb. 

SIEMIC USA ú9.5m Jan. 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 9 
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FY 2016 revenue growth by business 

6.0% 

3.8% 

3.5% 

2.0% 

1.0% 

(2.2)% 

(2.4)% 

(9.7)% 

(0.6)% 

2.7% 

2.8% 

7.5% 

1.6% 

0.6% 

2.0% 

Organic Acquisitions

+4.8% 

+8.5% 

+6.1% 

+6.5% 

+3.5% 

(0.6)% 

(9.1)% 

8% 

% 
revenue 

14% 

13% 

18% 

13% 

9% 

5% 

20% 

(2.4)% 

@ constant 
currencies 

+1.4% 100% 

5.7% 

XX% X% 

XX% 

XX% Construction 

Consumer Products 

Certification 

GSIT 

Industry 

Total Group 

IVS 

Commodities 

M&O 

2/3rd of businesses 

growing organically 

1/3rd of 

businesses 

declining 

organically 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 10 
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4,635 

(70) 

(20) (20) 

80* 

95 
(150) 

4,549 

FY 2015 O&G capex M&M
upstream,

GSIT

Base business Growth
Initiatives

Acquisitions Currency FY 2016

V2 

FY 2016: overview of BV 2020 Growth Initiatives 

*ú89m excluding Marine & Offshore, +1.9-point contribution to organic growth 

(in ú millions) 

Businesses facing a down 

cycle (1.9)pts 

Growth initiatives 

+1.7pts* organic 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 11 
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FY 2016 key financial metrics 

FY 2016 FY 2015 y/y 
y/y at constant 

currency  

Revenue 4,549.2 4,634.8 -1.8% +1.4% 

Adjusted operating profit * 734.9 775.2 (5.2)% (0.7)% 

Adjusted operating margin * 16.2% 16.7% (55)bp (35)bp 

Operating profit 609.7 576.9 +5.7% +10.9% 

Adjusted net profit 409.0 420.3 (2.7)% +3.7% 

Net profit 319.4 255.3 +25.1% +34.2% 

Adjusted EPS 0.94 0.96 (2.1)% +3.8% 

Operating cash flow 594.4 706.1 (15.8)% (14.4)% 

Free cash flow 362.5 462.1 (21.6)% (20.1)% 

Adjusted net debt 1,996.4 1,862.7 7.2% 5.8% 

Adjusted operating 

margin down 25 bp 

organically, flat 

excluding GSIT 

Adjusted EPS up 3.8% at 

constant currency (ú1.0) 

* Adjusted operating profit and adjusted net profit exclude amortization of acquisition intangibles, goodwill impairment, restructuring, acquisition 

and disposal-related items  

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 12 
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Adjusted operating margin 

FY 2016 y/y (bp) 

Organic 

group 

impact (bp) 

Commodities 12.1% +70 +10 

Construction 16.0% +60 +10 

Certification 17.1% - +5 

IVS 13.8% - - 

Marine & Offshore 25.3% (110) - 

Consumer Products 24.6% (110) (10) 

Industry 13.1% (120) (20) 

GSIT 9.9% (660) (25) 

Total Group 16.2% (55) 

16.7% 

-25 bps 
-10 bps 

-20 bps 

16.2% 

FY 2015 Organic* Underlying
margin

Acquisitions Currencies FY 2016

ADJUSTED OPERATING MARGIN EVOLUTION Y/Y ADJUSTED OPERATING MARGIN BY BUSINESS 

Á Group adjusted operating margins flat y/y excluding GSIT 

shortfall  

16.5% 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 13 
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Non-recurring items 

(in ú millions) 

 
FY 2016 FY 2015 y/y 

Adjusted operating profit 734.9 775.2 -40.3 

Amortization of intangibles (79.5) (86.7) +7.2 

Restructuring (42.6) (20.8) -21.8 

Acquisitions and disposals (3.1) (0.8) -2.3 

Goodwill impairment - (90.0) +90.0 

Operating profit 609.7 576.9 +32.8 

FY 2016 includes ú9.6m 

of  accelerated 

amortization of 

Customer relationships 

in the Americas 

Higher restructuring 

primarily focused on 

declining businesses 

No goodwill impairment 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 14 
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Net financial expenses 

(in ú millions) 

 
FY 2016 FY 2015 y/y 

Net financial charges (89.9) (80.0) -9.9 

Foreign exchange gain/loss +8.7 (3.6) +12.3 

Interest charge on pension plans (3.0) (2.8) -0.2 

Other financial expenses (2.3) (2.9) +0.6 

Net financial expenses (86.5) (89.3) +2.8 

Increase of financial 

charges due to average 

net debt increase on the 

anticipated refinancing 

of May 2017 bond 

FX gains linked to FX 

movements in emerging 

countries having ú/$ 

denominated assets 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 15 
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(in ú millions) 

 
FY 2016 FY 2015 y/y 

Profit before Tax 524.0 488.4 +35.6 

Tax (188.9) (220.7) +31.8 

ETR 36.0% 45.2% -920 bp 

Adjusted ETR 34.6% 37.0% -240 bp 

Tax / Tax rate 

Effective tax rate (ETR) = Income tax expense / Profit before income tax (PBT) 

Adjusted ETR = Income tax expense adjusted for tax effect on non recurring items / PBT adjusted for non-recurring items 

Less impact from one-off 

items (tax-related) 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 16 
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Cash flow statement 

(in ú millions) 

 
FY 2016 FY 2015 y/y 

Profit before income tax 524.0 488.4 +35.6 

Elimination of financing and investing activities 61.1 60.6 +0.5 

Provisions and other non-cash items 57.9 46.9 +11.0 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 202.4 293.3 -90.9 

Income tax paid (213.8) (231.6) +17.8 

Movements in working capital (37.2) 48.5 -85.7 

Net cash generated from operating activities 594.4 706.1 -111.7 

Net capex (145.9) (165.6) +19.7 

% of revenue +3.2% +3.6% -40 bp 

Interest paid (86.0) (78.4) -7.6 

Free cash flow 362.5 462.1 -99.6 

Á Adjusted for restructuring cash-out and one-off tax items, FCF reaches ú405m vs. ú472m in 2015 translating into a 99% cash conversion* 

*Cash conversion defined as FCF excluding one-offs  as a % of Adjusted net profit   

Mainly impacted by more 

difficult cash collection 

for activities in downturn 

and change of payment 

timing on indirect 

taxes/social 

contributions in France  

Due to above, 

restructuring cash-out 

and one-off tax items 

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 17 
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Financial structure 

NET DEBT / EBITDA RATIO* ADJUSTED NET DEBT 

Á Sound financial structure with adj. ND/EBITDA at 2.2 x end 2016 

well below Bank covenant 

*Adjusted net financial debt / EBITDA adjusted for all businesses 

acquired over the past 12 months, as defined for the Groupôs 

covenants calculation 

Bank covenant at 3.25x 

1,862.7 362.5 

204.7 

255.1 41.8 5.4 1996.4 

Dec. 2015 FCF Acquis. Dividends Stock
options

buybacks

Other Dec.2016

FY 2016 Results February 24, 2017 
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Business Review 


